Siena College Research Institute

April 18-21, 2022

806 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/- 3.9%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 36% | 53% | 11% | 25% | 37% | 35% | 66% | 31% 13% 37% | 35% | 46% | 31% | 27% | 34% 40% 28% | 41% | 33% | 36% | 31% | 47% | 35% | 39% | 33% | 34% 41%
Wrong direction 52% | 33% | 85% | 62% | 52% | 52% | 21% | 55% 80% 54% | 52% | 39% | 59% | 62% | 57% 32% 69% | 41% | 59% | 52% | 63% | 43% | 52% | 44% | 49% | 58% 51%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 14% | 5% | 13% | 11% | 13% | 14% | 14% 6% 9% | 13% | 14% | 11% | 11% | 9% 28% 3% 17% | 9% | 12% | 7% 10% | 14% | 17% | 18% 8% 8%
Q2. How would you describe the fiscal condition of New York State right now? Would you describe it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Excellent 5% | 9% | 1% | 1% [ 7% | 3% | 9% | 4% 2% 10% | 3% | 9% | 3% | 1% | 5% 6% 4% 7% | 6% | 3% | 4% 9% 4% | 5% 5% 3% 8%
Good 21% | 30% | 7% | 16% | 23% | 20% | 33% | 22% 9% 26% | 19% | 27% | 19% | 17% | 20% 24% 16% | 19% | 20% | 24% | 18% | 22% | 24% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 27%
Fair 32% | 31% | 29% | 37% | 32% | 33% | 35% | 38% | 24% | 28% | 34% | 31% | 32% | 34% | 31% 39% 26% | 37% | 30% | 34% | 29% | 32% | 32% | 38% | 40% | 30% | 26%
Poor 36% | 24% | 60% | 41% | 34% | 38% | 15% | 33% | 62% | 34% | 37% | 30% | 39% | 41% | 39% 24% 48% | 31% | 40% | 34% | 44% | 27% | 36% | 30% | 32% | 43% | 34%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 8% | 4% 3% 2% | 6% | 3% | 6% | 6% | 5% 7% 5% 7% | 4% | 5% | 4% 9% 5% | 5% 6% 4% 4%
Q3. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 34% | 48% | 7% | 30% | 35% | 33% | 57% | 32% 14% 33% | 33% | 46% | 28% | 24% | 30% 39% 37% | 40% | 32% | 32% | 30% | 36% | 34% | 36% | 36% | 31% 37%
Wrong direction 57% | 40% | 90% | 62% | 55% | 57% | 33% | 57% 81% 59% | 56% | 42% | 64% | 68% | 64% 40% 57% | 47% | 60% | 58% | 64% | 55% | 54% | 52% | 55% | 61% 56%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 13% | 3% 8% 9% | 10% | 10% | 11% 5% 8% | 10% | 12% | 9% 9% 6% 21% 6% 13% | 7% | 10% | 6% 9% 12% | 12% 9% 8% 7%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q4-Q15 ROTATED]
Q4. Joe Biden
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Favorable 51% | 75% | 13% | 39% | 49% | 53% | 83% | 52% | 19% | 52% | 50% | 66% | 41% | 43% | 44% 75% 51% | 57% | 50% | 50% | 41% | 54% | 48% | 62% | 54% | 50% | 49%
Unfavorable 45% | 21% | 86% | 54% | 47% | 43% | 16% [ 43% | 79% | 47% | 44% | 31% | 55% | 52% | 53% 20% 45% | 40% | 45% | 47% | 55% | 43% | 49% | 32% | 41% | 46% | 47%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 3% | 1% | 7% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 5% 1% 1% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% 5% 5% 3% | 5% | 3% | 4% 3% 3% | 6% 5% 4% 4%
Q5. Kathy Hochul
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 44% | 60% | 18% | 38% | 45% | 44% | 63% | 47% 25% 44% | 44% | 53% | 39% | 38% | 41% 53% 47% | 41% | 45% | 47% | 41% | 52% | 43% | 47% | 47% | 42% 46%
Unfavorable 34% | 16% | 73% | 37% | 36% | 33% | 12% | 32% 61% 41% | 32% | 21% | 42% | 44% | 42% 17% 26% | 22% | 38% | 37% | 46% | 32% | 35% | 24% | 29% | 36% 39%
Don't know/No opinion 22% | 24% | 9% | 25% | 19% | 23% | 25% | 21% 14% 15% | 24% | 27% | 19% | 18% | 17% 30% 27% | 36% | 17% | 16% | 14% | 17% | 22% | 29% | 24% | 22% 15%
Q6. Donald Trump
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Favorable 34% | 17% | 69% | 35% | 37% | 30% | 12% | 27% | 66% | 40% | 31% | 28% | 42% | 34% | 38% 16% 35% | 26% | 38% | 35% | 42% | 32% | 34% | 25% | 31% | 36% | 35%
Unfavorable 61% | 79% | 25% | 59% | 59% | 63% | 87% | 65% | 30% | 55% | 63% | 68% | 52% | 59% | 58% 73% 64% | 69% | 57% | 60% | 55% | 67% | 58% | 67% | 65% | 57% | 61%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 2% | 8% 4% 6% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 4% 11% 1% 5% | 5% | 4% | 3% 1% 7% | 8% 4% 7% 4%
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Q7. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 40% | 53% | 18% | 34% | 37% | 42% | 58% | 40% 23% 37% | 41% | 49% | 35% | 33% | 37% 43% 42% | 43% | 40% | 38% | 38% | 36% | 42% | 40% | 42% | 39% 40%
Unfavorable 38% | 23% | 62% | 45% | 45% | 32% | 17% | 39% 58% 43% | 35% | 25% | 47% | 45% | 43% 25% 34% | 28% | 40% | 39% | 44% | 37% | 37% | 31% | 31% | 40% 43%
Don't know/No opinion 23% | 24% | 19% | 21% | 18% | 27% | 25% | 21% 19% 20% | 24% | 26% | 19% | 22% | 20% 32% 25% | 29% | 20% | 23% | 18% | 27% | 21% | 28% | 28% | 21% 16%
Q8. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Favorable 37% | 53% | 15% | 26% | 38% | 36% | 58% | 37% | 19% | 36% | 38% | 49% | 28% | 31% | 33% 41% 41% | 45% | 37% | 34% | 31% | 34% | 38% | 45% | 41% | 34% | 40%
Unfavorable 42% | 25% | 69% | 52% | 48% [ 38% | 17% [ 43% | 66% | 49% | 39% | 29% | 53% | 48% | 47% 32% 39% | 30% | 45% | 45% | 51% | 36% | 41% | 35% | 34% | 47% | 47%
Don't know/No opinion 21% | 22% | 16% | 22% | 14% | 26% | 24% | 19% | 15% | 16% | 23% | 22% | 19% | 21% | 20% 27% 20% | 24% | 18% | 21% | 18% | 30% | 21% | 20% | 26% | 19% | 14%
Q9. Jumaane Williams
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 24% | 38% | 7% | 11% | 26% | 22% | 42% | 18% 14% 27% | 22% | 41% | 15% | 11% | 18% 43% 27% | 29% | 24% | 20% | 17% | 25% | 30% | 24% | 27% | 19% 25%
Unfavorable 20% | 14% | 31% | 23% | 24% | 16% | 8% | 24% 27% 30% | 16% | 21% | 21% | 17% | 21% 20% 19% | 15% | 23% | 19% | 28% | 19% | 15% | 16% | 17% | 20% 23%
Don't know/No opinion 56% | 48% | 62% | 66% | 50% | 62% | 49% | 57% 59% 43% | 62% | 38% | 63% | 71% | 60% 36% 54% | 56% | 53% | 61% | 55% | 56% | 55% | 60% | 56% | 61% 52%
Q10. Tom Suozzi
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Favorable 21% | 26% | 17% | 14% | 24% | 18% | 22% | 24% | 17% | 25% | 19% | 24% | 30% | 11% | 21% 17% 26% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 29% | 28% | 16% | 15% | 19% | 20% | 25%
Unfavorable 18% | 16% | 22% | 21% | 23% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 21% | 21% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 20% 16% 14% | 23% | 19% | 14% | 20% | 16% | 19% | 17% | 20% | 14% | 22%
Don't know/No opinion 61% | 58% | 61% | 65% | 53% | 68% | 61% | 58% | 61% | 55% | 64% | 58% | 52% | 71% | 59% 67% 61% | 56% | 60% | 64% | 52% | 56% | 65% | 68% | 61% | 66% | 53%
Q11. Rob Astorino
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 18% | 16% | 23% | 18% | 23% | 14% | 16% | 14% 28% 22% | 16% | 19% | 23% | 13% | 19% 11% 20% | 19% | 20% | 16% | 25% | 11% | 18% | 13% | 14% | 17% 24%
Unfavorable 20% | 21% | 16% | 21% | 23% | 17% | 22% | 22% 17% 22% | 19% | 17% | 24% | 19% | 19% 26% 26% | 26% | 19% | 18% | 23% | 26% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 21% 21%
Don't know/No opinion 62% | 63% | 61% | 61% | 54% | 69% | 63% | 64% 55% 56% | 65% | 64% | 53% | 67% | 63% 63% 54% | 55% | 61% | 67% | 53% | 63% | 65% | 70% | 67% | 62% 55%
Q12. Andrew Giuliani
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Favorable 26% | 25% | 38% | 19% | 29% | 24% | 18% | 21% | 43% | 26% | 26% | 28% | 29% | 22% | 25% 25% 30% | 28% | 29% | 24% | 31% | 22% | 29% | 21% | 26% | 26% | 28%
Unfavorable 48% | 55% | 31% | 52% | 49% | 48% | 63% [ 52% | 30% | 47% | 49% | 49% | 51% | 46% | 49% 51% 50% | 40% | 48% | 54% | 44% | 62% | 44% | 52% | 47% | 48% | 49%
Don't know/No opinion 25% | 20% | 32% | 28% | 23% | 27% | 18% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 25% | 23% | 21% | 32% | 26% 24% 20% | 32% | 23% | 22% | 25% | 16% | 27% | 28% | 28% | 26% | 23%
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Q13. Lee Zeldin
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 22% | 17% | 36% | 19% | 28% | 16% | 11% | 19% 38% 27% | 19% | 22% | 29% | 15% | 23% 19% 18% | 17% | 25% | 22% | 27% | 19% | 23% | 16% | 19% | 19% 29%
Unfavorable 19% | 23% | 14% | 18% | 21% | 18% | 27% | 19% 13% 22% | 18% | 16% | 27% | 17% | 21% 14% 18% | 23% | 15% | 21% | 21% | 37% | 18% | 15% | 21% | 17% 21%
Don't know/No opinion 59% | 60% | 50% | 63% | 51% | 66% | 62% | 62% 49% 51% | 62% | 62% | 44% | 68% | 56% 67% 64% | 61% | 60% | 57% | 52% | 44% | 60% | 69% | 60% | 64% 50%
Q14. Harry Wilson
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Favorable 12% | 13% | 13% | 11% | 14% | 11% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 15% | 11% | 16% | 11% | 10% | 11% 18% 7% | 21% | 10% | 9% | 9% | 10% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 10% [ 12%
Unfavorable 11% | 12% | 12% | 9% | 13% | 9% | 9% | 12% | 14% | 15% | 10% | 12% | 7% | 13% | 10% 12% 18% | 14% | 15% | 6% | 14% | 5% | 14% | 8% | 14% | 10% | 11%
Don't know/No opinion 77% | 75% | 75% | 80% | 73% | 80% | 77% | 77% | 73% | 71% | 79% | 72% | 83% | 77% | 79% 70% 74% | 65% | 75% | 85% | 77% | 85% | 71% | 79% | 72% | 80% | 77%
Q15. Brian Benjamin
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 12% | 16% | 5% | 10% | 16% | 7% | 15% | 12% 9% 13% | 11% | 18% | 8% 7% 9% 19% 17% | 20% | 14% | 5% | 10% 9% 16% | 10% | 15% 9% 11%
Unfavorable 21% | 20% | 27% | 20% | 25% | 19% | 19% | 22% 26% 25% | 20% | 22% | 19% | 23% | 22% 23% 20% | 24% | 19% | 22% | 24% | 19% | 20% | 21% | 20% | 19% 26%
Don't know/No opinion 67% | 64% | 68% | 69% | 59% | 74% | 67% | 66% 66% 63% | 69% | 60% | 73% | 70% | 69% 59% 64% | 56% | 66% | 74% | 66% | 72% | 64% | 69% | 65% | 71% 63%
Q16. How would you rate the job that Joe Biden is doing as President? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Excellent 11% | 19% | 1% | 7% | 12% | 10% | 20% | 9% 4% 11% | 11% | 16% | 11% | 6% | 12% 13% 8% 7% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 18% | 12% | 9% | 12% | 9% 13%
Good 25% | 39% | 6% | 15% | 23% | 27% | 43% | 24% 7% 29% | 23% | 32% | 16% | 23% | 22% 32% 23% | 25% | 21% [ 29% | 17% | 22% | 26% | 32% | 24% | 26% | 24%
Fair 26% | 27% | 14% | 33% | 27% | 25% | 30% | 33% | 15% | 17% | 30% | 27% | 24% | 26% | 22% 37% 32% | 40% | 27% | 17% | 23% | 28% | 21% | 33% | 34% | 24% | 20%
Poor 36% | 14% | 79% | 43% | 36% | 36% | 7% | 32% | 72% | 41% | 35% | 23% | 47% | 42% | 43% 14% 33% | 25% | 39% | 40% | 47% | 32% | 38% | 25% | 28% | 39% | 43%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 2% 1% 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% 0% 2% | 1% 2% 2% 0%
Q17. How would you rate the job that Kathy Hochul is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 8% | 14% | 1% 5% | 11% | 7% | 14% | 8% 4% 9% 8% | 11% | 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% | 10% | 10% | 10% 8% 7% 10% 6% 11%
Good 28% | 41% | 11% | 21% | 27% | 30% | 45% | 30% 11% 30% | 28% | 36% | 22% | 25% | 27% 32% 25% | 28% | 27% | 31% | 22% | 35% | 32% | 32% | 29% | 28% 29%
Fair 30% | 28% | 28% | 34% | 28% | 32% | 30% | 33% 27% 25% | 32% | 28% | 32% | 32% | 30% 33% 32% | 35% | 29% | 28% | 34% | 28% | 24% | 30% | 30% | 34% 27%
Poor 27% | 14% | 55% | 31% | 28% | 27% | 9% | 24% 52% 31% | 26% | 19% | 33% | 33% | 31% 17% 30% | 23% | 30% | 27% | 30% | 23% | 32% | 23% | 25% | 27% 30%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 3% 4% 9% 6% 5% 2% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 8% 8% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 2%
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Specifically, I'd like you to rate the job Kathy Hochul is doing on each of the following issues - excellent, good, fair or poor. [Q18-Q22 ROTATED]
Q18. Addressing economic issues in New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 9% | 16% | 0% 3% 9% 8% | 15% | 9% 3% 12% | 7% | 10% | 9% 7% | 10% 9% 4% 9% 9% 9% 9% 12% 9% 7% 8% 9% 10%
Good 21% | 31% | 7% | 15% | 24% | 19% | 37% | 19% 11% 23% | 21% | 29% | 15% | 18% | 20% 19% 24% | 22% | 20% | 24% | 17% | 22% | 23% | 25% | 22% | 19% 25%
Fair 30% | 29% | 30% | 32% | 30% | 30% | 28% | 36% 25% 27% | 31% | 32% | 30% | 29% | 29% 40% 21% | 32% | 28% | 31% | 27% | 34% | 27% | 33% | 34% | 30% 26%
Poor 33% | 19% | 60% | 40% | 31% | 36% | 15% | 30% 55% 34% | 34% | 22% | 42% | 40% | 36% 23% 44% | 30% | 36% | 32% | 41% | 27% | 35% | 27% | 28% | 39% 36%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 6% 3% | 10% | 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 9% 4% 2%
Q19. Managing the state’s recovery from COVID
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Excellent 12% | 21% | 1% | 7% | 12% | 13% | 18% | 14% 4% 13% | 12% | 14% | 15% | 9% | 12% 12% 11% | 9% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 10% | 16% | 9% 13%
Good 31% | 40% | 15% | 28% | 36% | 27% | 48% | 32% | 17% | 33% | 30% | 38% | 27% | 26% | 29% 37% 27% | 36% | 27% | 33% | 26% | 42% | 25% | 39% | 29% | 31% | 37%
Fair 29% | 23% | 34% | 34% | 27% | 30% | 26% | 29% | 28% | 22% | 31% | 26% | 26% | 33% | 29% 28% 30% | 31% | 27% | 28% | 29% | 22% | 28% | 29% | 29% | 34% | 20%
Poor 25% | 14% | 46% | 27% | 23% | 25% | 5% | 23% | 48% | 29% | 23% | 17% | 30% | 29% | 27% 19% 27% | 21% | 29% | 21% | 31% | 23% | 26% | 17% | 20% | 26% | 29%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 3% 3% 2% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 2% 5% 5% 2% | 3% | 4% | 3% 1% 5% | 4% 6% 1% 1%
Q20. Fighting crime
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib [ Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 7% | 12% | 1% 3% 7% 7% | 10% | 7% 4% 9% 6% 8% 8% 4% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7%
Good 17% | 25% | 7% | 12% | 21% | 14% | 32% | 15% 7% 21% | 16% | 23% | 14% | 13% | 15% 18% 27% | 24% | 14% | 17% | 14% | 16% | 17% | 21% | 18% | 17% 18%
Fair 29% | 34% | 17% | 27% | 27% | 30% | 34% | 33% 17% 27% | 29% | 31% | 29% | 26% | 27% 43% 17% | 25% | 27% | 32% | 25% | 31% | 29% | 30% | 32% | 29% 24%
Poor 40% | 24% | 71% | 47% | 41% | 40% | 15% | 39% 67% 38% | 42% | 32% | 41% | 49% | 45% 27% 37% | 37% | 45% | 37% | 48% | 38% | 40% | 34% | 34% | 41% 47%
Don't know/No opinion 7% 5% 5% | 11% | 4% 9% 8% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 12% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% | 10% 8% 7% 4%
Q21. Delivering on her pledge to restore trust in government
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Excellent 9% [ 16% | 1% | 3% [11% | 8% [ 18% | 7% 4% 13% | 7% | 12% | 9% | 6% | 11% 5% 9% 8% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 14% | 11% | 7% 8% 8% 13%
Good 20% | 27% | 14% | 16% | 21% | 20% | 28% | 25% 9% 21% | 20% | 24% | 17% | 19% | 20% 24% 16% | 20% | 20% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 24% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 20%
Fair 30% | 33% | 21% | 30% | 28% | 32% | 39% | 32% | 20% | 27% | 31% | 35% | 27% | 27% | 25% 40% 31% | 38% | 28% | 27% | 27% | 41% | 23% | 36% | 36% | 28% | 25%
Poor 35% | 19% | 60% | 43% | 34% | 35% | 13% | 31% | 61% | 36% | 35% | 22% | 43% | 42% | 39% 21% 40% | 27% | 38% | 36% | 41% | 21% | 38% | 30% | 29% | 38% | 38%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 4% | 4% | 8% | 6% | 5% | 2% | 6% 5% 2% | 7% | 7% | 3% | 6% | 5% 11% 5% 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% 5% 5% | 6% 6% 4% 4%
Q22. Providing the leadership New Yorkers look for in their governor
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 11% | 20% | 1% 5% | 13% | 9% | 20% | 11% 3% 13% | 10% | 15% | 10% | 8% | 11% 12% 9% 11% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 15% | 10% | 12% | 11% | 10% 13%
Good 22% | 31% | 9% | 17% | 24% | 21% | 29% | 25% 12% 25% | 21% | 28% | 18% | 18% | 23% 18% 19% | 19% | 21% | 26% | 17% | 33% | 24% | 23% | 18% | 23% 26%
Fair 32% | 30% | 28% | 37% | 29% | 35% | 37% | 32% 29% 27% | 34% | 31% | 32% | 33% | 29% 46% 30% | 42% | 30% | 28% | 34% | 26% | 29% | 33% | 40% | 32% 25%
Poor 30% | 16% | 58% | 34% | 30% | 30% | 12% | 28% 51% 32% | 29% | 20% | 36% | 36% | 33% 16% 39% | 22% | 33% | 32% | 34% | 23% | 33% | 26% | 26% | 32% 32%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 3% 4% 7% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4%
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Q23. If Kathy Hochul wins the primary for governor in June, and is the Democratic candidate for governor in 2022, as things stand now would you vote to elect Hochul as governor or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Elect Hochul 40% | 62% | 8% | 30% | 45% | 37% | 69% | 42% 13% 44% | 39% | 53% | 34% | 31% | 38% 46% 41% | 39% | 40% | 44% | 36% | 52% | 33% | 48% | 41% | 37% 44%
Prefer someone else 45% | 27% | 85% | 48% | 43% | 47% | 19% | 42% 76% A47% | 45% | 33% | 52% | 53% | 50% 38% 42% | 39% | 48% | 45% | 52% | 37% | 55% | 34% | 41% | 51% 44%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 11% | 7% | 21% | 12% | 16% | 12% | 16% 11% 10% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 13% 16% 16% | 22% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 18% | 18% | 11% 11%
Q24. Three years ago, New York passed a law eliminating monetary bail for people facing misdemeanor and non-violent felony charges. Do you think this law has been good for New York or bad for New York?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Good 34% | 50% | 10% | 28% | 37% | 32% | 65% | 30% | 14% | 36% | 34% | 47% | 28% | 25% | 30% 39% 41% | 53% | 36% | 23% | 28% | 42% | 29% | 43% | 33% | 35% | 38%
Bad 54% | 36% | 84% | 61% | 52% | 56% | 23% | 55% | 82% | 54% | 54% | 41% | 62% | 62% | 60% 46% 44% | 36% | 52% | 66% | 61% | 51% | 60% | 43% | 50% | 56% | 54%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 14% | 7% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 15% 4% 10% | 12% | 12% | 10% | 12% | 10% 15% 15% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 7% | 11% | 14% | 17% | 9% 8%
Q25. Do you believe the bail law has resulted in an increase in crime or not?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Has 58% | 46% | 83% | 58% | 59% | 57% | 31% | 60% 83% 59% | 58% | 53% | 61% | 61% | 62% 46% 59% | 41% | 60% | 66% | 69% | 47% | 61% | 49% | 60% | 58% 59%
Has not 28% | 40% | 10% | 24% | 29% | 28% | 53% | 25% 11% 28% | 28% | 34% | 26% | 24% | 25% 34% 30% | 39% | 29% | 21% | 19% | 36% | 22% | 38% | 24% | 27% 33%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 14% | 8% | 19% | 12% | 15% | 16% | 16% 6% 13% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 13% 20% 11% | 20% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 17% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 15% 8%
Q26. Recently, the Governor and Legislature amended the bail law. It will give judges more discretion on setting bail for certain gun crimes and allow judges to consider whether the defendant has violated an order of protection. It will
also make it easier for police to arrest people who have received multiple appearance tickets. Do you support or oppose the action of the Governor and Legislature to amend the bail law?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 67% | 72% | 65% | 59% | 69% | 66% | 65% | 67% 72% 65% | 68% | 72% | 66% | 64% | 69% 58% 62% | 51% | 68% | 76% | 75% | 74% | 61% | 62% | 62% | 67% 75%
Oppose 14% | 13% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 15% | 11% 15% 12% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 13% | 12% 21% 22% | 24% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 13% | 14% | 17% | 15% | 13% 13%
Mixed 13% | 9% | 14% | 20% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 17% 7% 19% | 10% | 10% | 15% | 14% | 13% 14% 15% | 18% | 15% | 8% | 11% 8% 18% | 13% | 16% | 15% 8%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 9% 6% 7% 1% 8% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 8% 5% 3%
Q27. Do you think the new, amended bail law will result in a decrease in the crime rate in New York, have no effect on the crime rate, or will increase the crime rate in the state?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Decrease 32% | 36% | 30% | 28% | 35% | 31% | 30% | 34% | 35% | 32% | 32% | 33% | 35% | 30% | 31% 37% 28% | 27% | 33% [ 36% | 35% | 25% | 34% | 30% | 29% | 33% | 37%
No effect 38% | 34% | 42% | 40% | 36% | 39% | 44% | 38% | 30% | 37% | 38% | 34% | 39% | 41% | 42% 20% 37% | 37% | 35% | 38% | 39% | 44% | 29% | 40% | 33% | 36% | 44%
Increase 16% | 13% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 23% | 18% | 15% | 19% | 12% | 15% | 13% 23% 24% | 24% | 15% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 20% | 16% | 22% | 15% | 12%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 17% | 11% | 13% | 11% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 13% 21% 11% | 12% | 17% | 13% | 13% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 17% 7%
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Now | want to ask you about a few other new laws passed by the Governor and the Legislature. And for each, Id like you to tell me whether you approve or disapprove of that new law. [Q28-Q32 ROTATED]
Q28. Suspending New York State’s gas tax of 16 cents per gallon from June 1 through the end of the year
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Approve 73% | 80% | 69% | 66% | 69% | 78% | 77% | 74% 73% 68% | 76% | 74% | 73% | 73% | 74% 77% 76% | 66% | 77% | 75% | 76% | 79% | 75% | 70% | 77% | 70% 76%
Disapprove 16% | 13% | 19% | 20% | 22% | 11% | 16% | 13% 19% 17% | 16% | 17% | 15% | 17% | 16% 12% 13% | 20% | 12% | 18% | 16% | 12% | 14% | 18% | 11% | 20% 17%
Vol: Mixed 6% 3% 8% | 10% | 6% 6% 3% | 10% 4% 10% | 4% 4% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 9% 6% 7% 6% 6%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 3% 7% 3% 6% 5% 4% 1%
Q29. Legalizing the sale of to-go drinks by bars and restaurants
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K |$100K|$100K+
Approve 50% | 57% | 39% | 48% | 55% | 46% | 63% | 52% | 37% | 56% | 47% | 57% | 45% | 46% | 49% 53% 48% | 60% | 57% | 37% | 51% | 48% | 36% | 59% | 40% | 51% | 61%
Disapprove 38% | 32% | 48% | 37% | 35% | 40% | 25% | 35% | 53% | 29% | 42% | 31% | 42% | 42% | 38% 37% 35% | 24% | 35% | 49% | 38% | 30% | 51% | 30% | 46% | 35% | 31%
Vol: Mixed 8% | 7% | 8% | 12% | 6% | 10% [ 10% [ 9% 6% 13% | 7% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 8% 7% 13% | 13% | 6% | 8% | 8% | 15% | 9% | 7% | 10% | 10% 5%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 4% 3% 2% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 4% 3% 4% 3% | 2% | 6% | 3% 7% 5% | 4% 4% 3% 3%
Q30. Authorizing a 4.2 billion dollar environmental bond act to be on the November ballot for voter approval
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Approve 52% | 63% | 31% | 48% | 54% | 50% | 74% | 53% 30% 52% | 52% | 60% | 51% | 44% | 50% 57% 43% | 56% | 51% | 52% | 42% | 56% | 52% | 61% | 50% | 49% 58%
Disapprove 24% | 15% | 45% | 22% | 26% | 21% | 9% | 19% 45% 21% | 25% | 16% | 24% | 32% | 26% 16% 27% | 18% | 22% | 28% | 30% | 19% | 26% | 17% | 22% | 25% 23%
Vol: Mixed 11% | 9% 9% | 15% | 8% | 13% | 8% | 15% 7% 14% | 9% | 11% | 9% | 11% | 10% 15% 19% | 14% | 13% | 6% | 14% 7% 13% | 7% 14% | 12% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 12% | 15% | 15% | 12% | 16% | 9% | 13% 17% 14% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 13% | 15% 12% 12% | 12% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 18% 9% | 15% | 14% | 14% 11%
Q31. Allowing the state to award new licenses for three full, commercial casinos to be located in the New York City area - in addition to the existing four upstate commercial casinos
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Approve 46% | 52% | 41% | 39% | 54% [ 39% | 49% [ 50% | 39% | 50% | 44% | 53% | 49% | 36% | 42% 56% 52% | 54% | 47% | 40% | 46% | 37% | 46% | 48% | 46% | 41% | 52%
Disapprove 35% | 31% | 35% | 40% | 33% | 37% | 32% | 31% | 41% | 28% | 37% | 31% | 36% | 38% | 36% 28% 33% | 25% | 33% | 42% | 34% | 47% | 39% | 30% | 31% | 39% | 34%
Vol: Mixed 13% | 9% | 19% | 15% | 8% | 17% | 12% | 11% | 17% | 15% | 12% | 9% | 12% | 17% | 14% 11% 13% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 7% | 11% | 13% | 16% | 15% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 8% | 5% | 6% [ 5% | 7% | 6% | 7% 3% 8% | 6% | 6% | 3% | 9% | 8% 5% 2% 7% | 7% | 5% | 4% 8% 5% | 10% [ 7% 6% 5%
Q32. New York State contributing 600 million dollars toward the building of new football stadium in Erie County for the Buffalo Bills
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Approve 24% | 28% | 19% | 22% | 32% | 17% | 30% | 25% 19% 28% | 22% | 33% | 21% | 18% | 22% 29% 30% | 32% | 24% | 20% | 27% | 16% | 25% | 22% | 23% | 20% 30%
Disapprove 63% | 60% | 70% | 64% | 57% | 68% | 62% | 59% 70% 54% | 67% | 55% | 69% | 68% | 65% 57% 58% | 55% | 62% | 70% | 61% | 70% | 63% | 65% | 64% | 66% 61%
Vol: Mixed 9% 7% 9% | 12% | 8% 9% 5% | 11% 10% 14% | 7% 8% 7% | 11% | 9% 12% 10% | 10% | 11% | 6% | 10% | 10% 9% 7% 11% | 10% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3%
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Q33. As you begin to think about which candidate to support for Governor in November’s election, Id like you to tell me the single MOST important issue for you in deciding which candidate to support?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst |White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Crime 24% | 21% | 27% | 28% | 25% | 24% | 20% | 26% 26% 23% | 25% | 35% | 22% | 14% | 21% 32% 34% | 23% | 23% | 25% | 30% | 27% | 18% | 22% | 26% | 24% 25%
Taxes/Fiscal responsibility 9% 6% | 14% | 9% 8% | 10% | 6% 9% 10% 11% | 8% 4% | 11% | 12% | 11% 3% 3% 5% 8% | 12% | 12% 5% 8% 7% 6% 9% 11%
Economy 8% 6% 9% | 10% | 10% | 7% 6% 8% 10% 9% 8% 5% | 10% | 9% 9% 3% 11% 5% | 11% | 7% 8% 5% 9% 8% 7% 10% 8%
Ethics in government/Honesty/Integrity 7% | 8% | 6% | 5% | 8% | 6% | 6% | 5% 9% 8% | 6% | 5% | 4% [ 11% | 9% 3% 2% 2% 7% | 10% | 7% 6% 8% | 6% 5% 8% 8%
Inflation/cost of living 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6% 7% 4% 7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 8%
Climate and environmental issues 3% | 3% | 2% 5% 3% | 4% | 6% | 3% 0% 1% | 4% | 2% | 4% | 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% | 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3%
Education (K-12, public/private, Higher) 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 7% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5%
Pandemic/Vaccines 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 1% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Party 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Jobs 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1%
Racial, religious and social justice 2% | 2% | 0% | 3% [ 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 0% 1% 1% 3% 4% | 0% | 2% | 2% 1% 1% | 2% 1% 3% 0%
Housing/Homelessness 2% | 3% [ 1% | 0% [ 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 1% | 2% | 4% | 1% | 0% 1% 6% 3% 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% 5% 2% | 2% 2% 2% 2%
Health care 2% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 3% 2% 0% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% 1% 5% 3% [ 3% | 1% | 1% | 4% 5% | 1% 3% 2% 2%
Abortion 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Infrastructure 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% | 2% 0% 1% 2%
Election integrity/Fair elections 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 2% | 0% 2% 1% | 0% 0% 1% 0%
Immigration 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 4% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% | 2% 1% 2% 1%
Biden 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Trump 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Mental health 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 2% 1% 2% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 2% | 0% 1% 0% 1%
Other 12% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 11% 10% 14% | 10% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 13% 12% 3% 13% | 12% | 9% 9% 14% | 14% | 11% | 10% | 11% 14%
Don't know/Refused 9% | 13% | 5% 7% 9% 9% | 10% | 9% 8% 11% | 8% | 12% | 5% 9% 7% 13% 12% | 13% | 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% | 12% | 13% 8% 4%
Q34. Do you think that the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is over, or do you think the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is still to come?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K | $100K|$100K+
Worst is over 66% | 63% | 76% | 63% | 71% | 62% | 67% | 66% | 70% | 66% | 66% | 61% | 70% | 68% | 73% 52% 47% | 61% | 69% | 65% | 71% | 69% | 60% | 65% | 53% | 67% | 82%
Worst is still to come 21% | 24% | 13% | 23% | 20% | 22% | 20% | 22% | 18% | 23% | 20% | 25% | 17% | 20% | 13% 35% 46% | 31% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 17% | 25% | 21% | 30% | 23% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 13% | 13% [ 11% | 15% | 9% | 17% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 12% | 14% 13% 7% | 7% | 14% | 16% | 11% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 10% | 10%
Q35. Which of the following do you most expect to be true for your household’s finances when the pandemic is no longer a threat?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [White| /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other|<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
We will emerge from the pandemicina | oo | 570 | 700 | 1496 | 23% | 14% | 26% | 19% | 11% | 279 | 15% | 27% | 16% | 12% | 15% | 24% | 2% | 31% | 21% | 9% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 20% | 17% | 15% | 26%
better financial position
We will be in a similar financial position
similar to where we were before the virus| 42% | 38% | 46% | 44% | 40% | 43% | 44% | 41% | 43% | 39% | 43% | 36% | 45% | 46% | 47% 27% 29% | 35% | 36% | 52% | 42% | 47% | 39% | 43% | 34% | 45% | 46%
hit
;:::::Id:z::::s seriously hurt our 36% | 32% | 44% | 38% | 34% | 38% | 26% | 37% | 43% | 31% | 38% | 35% | 36% | 38% | 34% | 43% | 41% | 31% | 40% | 35% | 38% | 29% | 40% | 33% | 43% | 37% | 27%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 3% 3% 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 4% 6% 1% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 4% 3% | 3% | 5% 3% 1%
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Nature of the Sample
New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 48%

Republican 21%

Independent/Other 27%
Region

NYC 39%

Suburbs 26%

Upstate 35%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 54%
Age

18 to 34 23%

35 to 54 38%

55 and older 37%
Political View

Liberal 26%

Moderate 42%

Conservative 27%
Union Household

Yes 28%

No 71%
Religion

Catholic 33%

Jewish 8%

Protestant 23%

Other 34%
Race/Ethnicity

White 65%

African American/Black 15%

Latino 11%
Income

Less than $50,000 33%

$50,000 to $100,000 32%

$100,000 or more 29%
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